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FROM: Robert Schick, Director, Remedial Bureau C, NYSDEC =~ —. . .
Sote el 7

SUBJECT: Soil Vapor Intrusion Evaluation Determination
Investigation Complete - Actions Recommended
Legacy Site: Westchester Colprovia ., Site No. 360018

DATE: March 8, 2010

NYSDEC Program Policy DER-13 states that soil vapor intrusion evaluations will be completed
at all remedial sites with known or likely subsurlace volatile organic chemical (VOC)
contamination where remedial decisions were made prior to January 1, 2003. This memorandum
documents that a soil vapor intrusion (SVI) investigation has been completed at the subject
legacy site in accordance with Program Policy DER-13 and the state’s “Guidance for Evaluating
Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York™ (NYSDOH. 2006). A summary of the SVI
investigation findings is provided in the text box below.

SVI Investigation Complete Determination

Based on the results of the investigation, the Department, in consultation with the NYSDOH, has
concluded that potential soil vapor intrusion pathways on- and off-site have been evaluated and:

Appropriate actions to address on-site and off-site exposures related to soil vapor
intrusion have been identified and the areal extent of the SVI investigation area has

'n determin
On-sitc exposures related to soil vapor intrusion are being addressed through one or more
institutional or engineering controls. No actions are needed to address ot-site exposures.

Actions to Address Exposures Related to Soil Vapor Intrusion

The following interventions (institutional/engineering controls) have been. or will be,
implemented:



Additional Infc____tion

Prior to the ROD being issued in 1999 with a No Further Action determination, IRMs for
a groundwater pump and treat system with an air stripper and a soil vapor extraction
system with air sparging were implemented. As indicated in the March 1999 ROD, these
systems were shut down in December 1993 and early 1997, respectively, because “‘no
significant sources of contamination remained™ in the treatment areas. The most recent
round of groundwater data from February 2008 indicated TCE concentrations ranging
| from ND-3.5 ug/L in the four remaining on-site wells. The ROD did not require deed
‘restrictions. The only institutional control (IC) required per the ROD was biannual
groundwater monitoring for a period of not less than 2 years. As indicated above, an IC
in the form of a Site Management Plan will also be imposed. The ROD also stated that
the site would be reclassified from 2 to 4: this has not yet been done.
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National Grid 03/07/11
Environmental Department

300 Erie Blvd West

Syracuse, NY 13202

Attn: Steven Stucker

Seneca St Schenectady, NY - Gate Relocation Project

(Summary of EPSofVT, Inc activities during the Seneca St Gate relocation project)

12/02/10: EPSofVT, Inc personnel on site to start the excavating / drilling for the new fence posts to
be set by Anvil Fence. Two particulate meters on site zeroed. The two meters were then set up on opposite
ends of the work area. Meters are set on the east and west sides of the existing gate location. Background
readings were taken prior to start of work. (East side had a background of 0.019mcg/m3. West side had
background of 0.026mcg/m3). EPSofVT, Inc personnel proceeded to drill out approximately 10 of the holes
marked out by Anvil Fence personnel. Soils and debris removed from the holes moved to the east side and
staged on poly sheeting. During the course of the day, there were no increases in particulates above the
action level of 100mcg/m3 above background. Some slight increase in particulates as the cutter went thru the
blacktop, but nothing sustained for more than a minute or so.

12/03/10: EPSofVT, Inc personnel back on site. Both particulate meters zeroed prior to the start of
work activities. Both meters set in same locations as the prior day. Background readings taken are: (East side
0.032mcg/m3 and West side 0.044mcg/m3). Completing the drilling of the remaining holes required for fence
posts / bollards. EPSofVT, Inc personnel complete with drilling at approximately 0930. Water removed from
the existing oj 1 holes with small pump and placed into 55gal drums. EPSofVT, Inc ger a !
approximately 120gals placed into 3 drums. Sample collected of the water. Concrete truck on site at
approximately 1030 and Anvil Fence personnel setting the fence posts and bollards. All the posts and
bollards are set in place by 1200. No particulate readings recorded above the action level of 100mcg/m3
above background. EPSofVT, Inc personnel off site at 1230 hrs.

12/04/10: EPSofVT, Inc personnel back on site. Both particulate meters zeroed prior to the start of
work. Both meters placed in the same locations as the prior days. Background readings collected prior to
start of work activities. (East at 0.015mcg/m3 and West at 0.008mcg/m3). EPSofVT, Inc personnel will be
cutting thru the existing blacktop and digging out a trench for the electricians to allow them to set their
conduit. As EPSofVT, Inc personnel started to saw cut the blacktop, there was an increase of the particulates
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August 10, 2010
Ll O L
Mr. Robin Hackett
Project Manager
New York State Dep__ _1ent of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7011

Re: National Grid NM Seneca St. — Schenectady MGP (447025)
Periodic Review Report [Reporting Period — May 23, 2007 to August 31, 2010]

Dear Mr. Hackett:

Enclosed for your review is the Periodic Review Report (PRR) for the National Grid NM Seneca St. Schenectady
MGP Site (Site No. 447025). The enclosed CD includes an electronic copy of the PRR.

If you have any questions, then please feel free to contact me at 315.428.5652.

Very truly yours,

for SPS

even P ucker, . . _.
Lead Engineer
National Grid

Enclosures

Cc: Robert Schick, Bureau Director — NYSDEC (w/ enclosures)
Keith Goetz, Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer - NYSDEC Region 4 (w/ enclosures)
Gary Litwin — DOH (w/enclosures)
Matt Millias — CDM (w/ enclosures)

300 Erie Boulevar ‘Mest, C-1, Syracuse MY 13202
T: 315-428-5652 F: 315-428-3549 steven.stucker@us.ngrid.com
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by, NEWYORK STATE DEPARTME... Of  ONMENTAL CONSERVATION g

i Site Management Period \w Report Notice
Wy ' Institutional and Engineerlng = is Certification Form '

Site Details Box 1
Site No. 447025

Site Name NM - Seneca St. - Schenectady MGP

Site Address: 308 Seneca St Zip Code: 12308-
City/Town: Schenectady
County: Schenectady
Allowable Use(s) (if applicable, does not address local zoning):
Site Acreage: 5.0 _
Owner: Steve Stucker, P.G. - Lead Engineer

300 Erle Blvd, Syacuse, NY 13202

Reporting Perlod: May 23, 2007 - to August 31, 2010

Box 2
Verification of Site Details
. YES NO

1. Is the Information in Box 1 corract? : )

if NO, are changes handwritten above or included on a saparate sheet?
2. Has some or all of the site property been sold, subdivi  merged, or undergone a

tax map amendment during this Reporting Period? a

If YES, Is documentation or evidence that documentation has bean previously

submitted included with this certification? . O
3. Have any federal, state, and/or local permits (e.g., bullding, disdharge) been issued

for or at the proparty during this Reporting Perlod? ]

If YES, Is documentation (or evidence that documentation has been previously
submitted) included with this certification? 0O

4. If use nf tha sitg |s restricted, is the current use of the site consistent with those
rest

If NO, is an explanation included with this certification? ‘ O
5. For non-significant-threat Brownfield Cleanup Program Sites subject to ECL 27-1415.7(c),

has any new information revealed that assumptions made in the Qualitative Exposure
Assessment regarding offsite contamination are no longer valid? ON/A O

If YES, is the new information or evidence that new information has been previously
submitted included with this Certification?

6. For non-significant-threat Brownfieid Cleanup Prc am Sites subject to ECL 27-1415.7(c),
are the assumptions in the Qualitative Exposure Assessment still valid (must be
certified every five years)? OIN/AC

If NO, are changes In the assessment included with this certification? O


































































































































